This Section provides information about the Group's unaudited capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as

at 30 June 2023 and, in the "As adjusted" columns, the Group's unaudited capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an

adjusted basis to give effect to the material post-balance sheet events and effects, being:

• Loans from shareholders of in total NOK 7,250,000 excluding interest and NOK 8,757,893 including interest (See Section 10.6

"Other financial instruments" for more information);

• the Rights Issue (see Section 13 "The Terms of the Rights Issue" for more information); and

• the Convatec Transaction (see Section 7 "The Convatec Transaction and certain information relating to Convatec ATA" for more

information).

Other than this, there have been no material changes to the Group's unaudited capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since

30 June 2023.

8.2 Capitalisation

In NOK thousand

(Unaudited) As of

30 June 20231

Adjustments for

the shareholder

loans2

Adjustments for

the Rights Issue3

Adjustments for

the Convatec

Transaction4 As adjusted

Total current debt5 (including current

portion of non-current debt)

Guaranteed .....  0 0 0 0 0

Secured .....  0 8,758 -0 0 8,758

Unguaranteed / unsecured6 .....  89,822 0 -0 5,400 95,222

Total current debt .....  89,822 8,758 -0 5,400 103,980

Total non-current debt7 (excluding

current portion of non-current debt)

Guaranteed .....  0 0 0 0 0

Secured .....  0 0 0 0 0

Unguaranteed / unsecured8 .....  4,680 0 0 36,666 41,346

Total indebtedness .....  94,502 8,758 0 42,066 145,326

Shareholder equity9:

Share Capital 13,908 0 14,000 0   27,908

Legal reserves 295,500 0 0 0 295,500

Other reserves -200,181 0 0 0 -200181

Total shareholders' equity .....  109,228 0 28,145 0 123,228

Total capitalisation .....  203,730 8,758 14,000 42,066 268,554

Observe Medical ASA – Prospectus

52

In NOK thousand

(Unaudited) As of

30 June 20231

Adjustments for

the shareholder

loans2

Adjustments for

the Rights Issue3

Adjustments for

the Convatec

Transaction4 As adjusted

1 The financial information in this column is extracted from the Company's H1 Financial Statement, which is incorporated by reference in Section 15.3.

2 The shareholder loans the Company entered into in September 2023 of NOK 7.25 million and interest of 20% per annum, which shall be paid in full for the entire term of the

loans irrespective of whether the loans are wholly or partially prepaid by the Company or the lender choose to utilise the Loans (including accrued interest and unaccrued